

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT
No. 12-12956-DD**

**ERIC HANNA
Appellant,
v.**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellees/Defendants.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

**Gregory A. Samms, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 438863
225 Alcazar Avenue
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
786-953-5802 (phone)
786-513-3191 (facsimile)
sammslaw@gmail.com**

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Citations	iii
Argument	
I. Hanna’s Statements To Law Enforcement Were Involuntary And The Trial Court Erred By Denying Hanna’s Motion to Suppress The Illegally Obtained Statements.....	1-4
II. Hanna’s Arrest Was Unconstitutional, Because It Was Not Supported By Probable Cause	4-7
III. The Trial Court Erred In Admitting Inadmissible Hearsay, Without An Exception As The Evidence Was Not Offered To Show The Officers Courts Of Investigation And Even If It Were The Jury Was Not Instructed That The Purpose Of The Testimony Was not to be taken as true.....	8-10
IV. The Trial Court Erred In admitting Dikovitsky’s Testimony Regarding Cell Tower Site Information.....	10-13
Conclusion	13
Certificate Of Compliance	13
Certificate Of Service	13

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Brendlin v. California</u> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007).....	7
<u>Durruthy v. Pastor</u> , 351 F.3d 1080, 1088 (11th Cir. 2003).....	5
<u>United States v. Feliciano</u> , 300 Fed. Appx. 795 (11th Cir. 2008).....	11
<u>Idaho v. Wright</u> , 497 U.S. 805 (1990).....	10
<u>Jarrell v. Balkcom</u> , 735 F.2d 1242, 1252 (11th Cir. 1984).....	2
<u>Johnson v. Zerbst</u> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	3
<u>Martin v. Wainwright</u> , 770 F.2d 918, 924 (11th Cir. 1985).....	2, 4
<u>Maryland v. Shatzer</u> , 130 S. Ct. 1213 (2010).....	1
<u>Redd v. City of Enterprise</u> , 140 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 1998).....	5
<u>United States v. Baker</u> , 496 Fed. Appx. 201 (3d Cir. 2012).....	12
<u>United States v. Barbour</u> , 70 F.3d 580 (11th Cir. 1995).....	1-2
<u>United States v. Jiminez</u> , 564 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2009).....	8-10
<u>United States v. Kale</u> , 445 Fed. Appx. 482 (3d Cir. 2011).....	12
<u>United States v. King</u> , 509 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2007).....	5
<u>United States v. Rodriguez</u> , 452 Fed. Appx. 883 (11th Cir. 2012).....	12
<u>United States v. Watson</u> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976).....	5
